

# 13-cv-1893

---

---

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

INTERVENOR AD HOC NOTEHOLDER GROUP

*Intervenor-Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

MARK T. STANCIL

ERIN C. BLONDEL

*Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,*

*Untereiner & Sauber LLP*

1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411L

Washington, D.C. 20006

Telephone: (202) 775-4500

Facsimile: (202) 775-4510

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

*The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. ONLY BNYM REASONABLY AND HARMONIOUSLY INTERPRETS THE INDENTURE’S PLAIN LANGUAGE .....	1
A. Chesapeake Pits One Sentence Against The Rest Of The Indenture, Whereas BNYM Reads The Whole Contract Harmoniously.....	2
B. Chesapeake’s Reading Defies Industry-Standard Meaning And Operation.....	7
C. Chesapeake Would Require “Redeem” To Carry Different Meanings Throughout The Agreement .....	12
D. BNYM’s Reading Is Neither “Incoherent” Nor “Commercially Unreasonable” .....	13
II. IF THE AGREEMENT IS AMBIGUOUS, EVERY SHRED OF ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS BNYM’S READING.....	15
A. Evidence Of What Issuers And Underwriters Did Not Tell Trustees Cannot Resolve Ambiguous Terms.....	16
B. Chesapeake Cannot Ignore Evidence That, For A Year, It Consistently Declared That Par Redemption Ended On March 15 .....	24
C. <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Fits This Case Perfectly .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adasar Grp., Inc. v. NetCom Solutions Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 0279(WHP), 2003 WL 1107670 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2003) .....	27
<i>Alternative Thinking Sys., Inc. v. Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 791 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	26
<i>Aristocrat Leisure Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , No 04-cv-10014(PKL), 2005 WL 1950116 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2005).....	8
<i>Bailey v. Fish &amp; Neave</i> , 868 N.E.2d 956 (N.Y. 2007) .....	4
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n v. AIG Fin. Prods. Corp.</i> , 509 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013).....	17, 18, 29
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Franklin Advisers, Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4, 5, 10, 18
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. First Millennium, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Borawick v. Shay</i> , 68 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Brown Bros. Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. Beam Constr. Corp.</i> , 361 N.E.2d 999 (N.Y. 1977).....	17
<i>Croce v. Kurnit</i> , 737 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Demarco v. Edens</i> , 390 F.2d 836 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	22
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Avotex Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998).....	18
<i>Howe v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	8, 10
<i>In re Bank of New England Corp.</i> , 404 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2009) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>In re Bank of New England Corp.</i> , 426 B.R. 1 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Envirodyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Int'l Multifoods Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	7, 8
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996).....	17, 18, 29, 30
<i>Kavowras v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Klos v. Lotnicze</i> , 133 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>L &amp; B 57th Street, Inc. v. E.M. Blanchard, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	4, 8
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 794 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Nat'l Conversion Corp. v. Cedar Bldg. Corp.</i> , 246 N.E 2d 351 (N.Y. 1969) .....	4
<i>Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Bodylines, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Proyecfin de Venezuela, S.A. v. Banco Indus. de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 760 F.2d 390 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Readco, Inc. v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 81 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Sass v. New Yorker Towers, Ltd.</i> , 258 N.Y.S.2d 765 (1st Dep't 1965).....	29
<i>Schlaifer Nance &amp; Co. v. Estate of Andy Warhol</i> , 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Seabury Constr. Corp. v. Jeffrey Chain Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4, 6
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 468 U.S. 207 (1984) .....	22
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	15, 17
<i>Transperfect Translations Int’l, Inc. v. Merrill Corp.</i> , 159 F. App’x 313 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	7
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77nnn(a)(1) .....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Samuel N. Allen, <i>A Lawyer’s Guide to the Operation of Underwriting Syndicates</i> , 26 NEW ENG. L. REV. 319 (1991) .....	19
1 L. Loss, <i>SECURITIES REGULATION</i> (2d ed. 1961) .....	22
Jennifer O’Hare, <i>Institutional Investors, Registration Rights, and the Specter of Liability under Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 1996 WIS. L. REV. 217 (1996) .....	22
Martin Riger, <i>The Trust Indenture as Bargained Contract: the Persistence of Myth</i> , 16 J. CORP. L. 211 (1991) .....	19, 20
Helen S. Scott, <i>Resurrecting Indemnification: Contribution Clauses in Underwriting Agreements</i> , 61 N.Y.U. L. REV. 223 (1986) .....	22
2 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS (4th ed. 2007) .....	12
